performance obligations.

In assessing collectability, we have elected the portfolio approach.  This portfolio approach is being used as we have large volume of similar contracts with
similar classes of customers. We reasonably expect that the effect of applying a portfolio approach to a group of contracts would not differ materially from
considering each contract separately.  Management’s judgment to group the contracts by portfolio is based on the payment behavior expected in each
portfolio category.  As a result, aggregating all of the contracts (which are at the patient level) by the particular payer or group of payers, will result in the
recognition of the same amount of revenue as applying the analysis at the individual patient level.

We group our revenues into categories based on payment behaviors.  Each component has its own reimbursement structure which allows us to disaggregate
the revenue into categories that share the nature and timing of payments.  The other patient revenue consists primarily of self-pay, government-funded non-
Medicaid, and other.

The following table disaggregates our revenue by major source for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands):

  For the three months ended March 31, 2023

  Acute Care   Behavioral Health   Other   Total
Medicare $ 329,446   17 %  $ 76,544   5 %   $ 405,990   12 %
Managed Medicare   344,032   17 %   75,077   5 %   419,109   12 %
Medicaid   110,009   6 %   206,473   14 %   316,482   9 %
Managed Medicaid   192,298   10 %   398,951   27 %   591,249   17 %
Managed Care (HMO and PPOs)   654,795   33 %   391,297   26 %   1,046,092   30 %
UK Revenue   0   0 %   167,789   11 %   167,789   5 %
Other patient revenue and adjustments, net   120,957   6 %   121,677   8 %   242,634   7 %
Other non-patient revenue   221,995   11 %   52,681   4 %   3,497   278,173   8 %
Total Net Revenue $ 1,973,532   100 %  $ 1,490,489   100 %  $ 3,497   3,467,518   100 %

  For the three months ended March 31, 2022

  Acute Care   Behavioral Health   Other   Total
Medicare $ 337,109   18 %  $ 79,512   6 %   $ 416,621   13 %
Managed Medicare   332,248   17 %   63,850   5 %   396,098   12 %
Medicaid   155,836   8 %   175,403   13 %   331,239   10 %
Managed Medicaid   171,637   9 %   334,165   24 %   505,802   15 %
Managed Care (HMO and PPOs)   638,895   33 %   365,205   27 %   1,004,100   30 %
UK Revenue   0   0 %   176,092   13 %   176,092   5 %
Other patient revenue and adjustments, net   92,110   5 %   120,733   9 %   212,843   6 %
Other non-patient revenue   184,481   10 %   51,507   4 %   14,173   250,161   8 %
Total Net Revenue $ 1,912,316   100 %  $ 1,366,467   100 %  $ 14,173   $ 3,292,956   100 %

(13) Lease Accounting

Our operating leases are primarily for real estate, including certain acute care facilities, off-campus outpatient facilities, medical office buildings, and
corporate and other administrative offices.  Our real estate lease agreements typically have initial terms of five to ten years.  These real estate leases may
include one or more options to renew, with renewals that can extend the lease term from five to

21

ten years. The exercise of lease renewal options is at our sole discretion. When determining the lease term, we included options to extend or terminate the